
 RESOLUION 2025-07 
 

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER 
BEACH, FLORIDA, RETROACTIVELY APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NOS. 1 
THROUGH NO 8 FOR THE WICKLINE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 539 AND 
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER NO. 9 FROM R&K ROOFING IN A TOTAL 
AMOUNT OF $20,866.80; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT AND AN EFFECTIVE 
DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, the City operates and maintains the Wickline Building, which houses several City Departments; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Commission appropriated $110,000 for Improvements at the Wickline Building, 
subsequently awarding the contract for said improvements (“Project”) to R&K Roofing in an amount not 
to exceed $65,000; and, 
 
WHEREAS, City Staff, outside of the original scope and beyond the authority granted by the City 
Commission, approved several Change Orders as illustrated in Exhibit A; and, 
 
WHEREAS, an additional Change Order is now needed to complete the Project, specifically the acquisition 
and installation of handrails to enhance safe access to the Wickline Building; 
 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
SECTION 1.  The City of Flagler Beach City Commission retroactively approves Change Orders No. 1 through 
Change Order No. 8 associated with the Wickline Building Improvements contract awarded to R&K 
Roofing, the sum of said Change Orders to be $17,231.45, as presented in Exhibit A to this Resolution. 
 
SECTION 2.  The City Commission approves Change Order No. 9 to the Wickline Building Improvements 
contract awarded to R&K Roofing in the amount of $3,655.35 as presented in Exhibit A. 
 
SECTION 3.  All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. 
 
SECTION 4.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage as provided by law. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 23rd DAY OF JANUARY, 2025. 
 

CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA 
CITY COMMISSION 
 

ATTEST: 
______________________________ 
Patti King, Mayor 

______________________________ 
Penny Overstreet, City Clerk 
 
Attachment: Exhibit A 



EXHIBIT A

























PO # 24-23003
AMOUNT DESCRIPTION Reason for the change order

Approved Budget $110,000.00

Approved Original Bid $65,000.00

CO #1
$215.00

Disconnect and cap off water supply and revove non-functioning  and non ADA 
compliant water fountain.

Water Fountain was old and not operational.  First 
step was to get it removed.

CO #2
$395.00 Add  Side Splashes, Bathroom Aprons Installed

Not included in original scope - prevents water 
from getting onto drywall.

CO #3
$487.27 Install new LED Lights above Bathroom Sinks in Men's and Women's restroom

Original incandescent lighting did not meet energy 
efficiency codes and lighting was inadequate and 
needed to be corrected.

CO #4

$2,227.75
Rotten threshold and wood flooring replaced at both the north and south 
entrance.  Low voltage security wiring re-routed to accommodate new 
threshold

Considerable decay was discovered when existing 
flooring was removed.  Low voltage wiring needed 
to be re-routed through new holes in the 
threshold

CO #5

$4,150.00
Drywall Repairs and Retexture after removal of existing restroom partitions 
and removal of drinking fountain left big holes in the drywall.

Restroom partitions were removed, new backing 
needed to be installed, subsequent holes were 
repaired and retextured. Drinking fountain 
removal required patching and retexturing.

CO #6
$849.36 Add 4" LED Lightwith associated Electrical Work in Corridor

Hallway lighting was inadequate for public 
workshops sometimes held in the corridor.

CO #7 $6,482.07 Paint Corridor Trim and Doors Not included in original scope

CO #8

$2,425.00 Fix Restroom Exhaust Vents and install new ADA compliant drinking fountain.

During construction the existing exhaust vents 
were discovered to be installed incorrectly.  New 
ductwork was installed to route exhaust air to the 
exterior of the building.  A new ADA compliant Hi-
Lo drinking fountain was installed.

Total Approved C.O.'s $17,231.45 Total amount for change orders #1 through #8

original value of handrails $6,400.00 Original bid called for galvanized steel handrails.

$10,055.35 new handrails changed to Aluminum better corrosion resistance

$3,655.35 Difference in cost between galvanized and aluminum handrails
$20,886.80

Updated cost of handrails

Total Change Order Request
REQUESTED CO #9


	Wickline Building CO 9 Backup.pdf
	Sheet1

	ADP476.tmp
	Sheet1


